

**Before : Shri. P. A. Jagdale,
Officer on Special Duty,
With Testamentary Department
Date :- 08th September, 2025**

FOR HEARING :

85. TP/2529/2025
(AMH20240005088C202
500002)
with
WILL/972/2025

P. C. : Ms. Mumtaz Shaikh i/b Prem Gidwani Ld. Advocate
for the Petitioner
Shri. Kulanthaivel Arumugam Ld. Advocate for the
Kenneth Lazrado

1. Ld. Advocate for the Petitioner submits that Vakalatnama has been filed. However, the department has disapproved the Vakalatnama with certain objections. She undertakes to remove the objections and re-upload the Vakalatnama.

2. Ld. Advocate for appeared for the Caveator, namely Kenneth Lazrado, stating that he has uploaded the caveat, having e-filing No.AMH20240128522C202500017. However, department has disapproved it with certain objections and therefore, it is not lodged. Ld. Advocate for the caveator to take steps as per the Rule 402 of the Bombay High Court (O. S.) Rules, 1980

3. Petitioner is also present.

4. The daughter of the deceased, namely Liselle Ivey Lazrado, is also present before the undersigned officer. She submits that she will take necessary steps in the matter, according to law.

5. S. O. to 09.10.2025

08.09.2025

**Officer on Special Duty,
with Testamentary Department**