

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.2529 OF 2025
WITH
WILL NO.972 OF 2025

Ignatius Francis Lazrado alias Lazrado Ignatius .. Deceased

Jean Patricia Lazrado wife of Ignatius Lazrado .. Petitioner

-
• Mr. Malcolm Vaz, Advocate i/by Mr. Anand Shukla for Petitioner.

.....
CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : OCTOBER 01, 2025

P.C.:

- 1.** Not on Board. Mentioned by way of filing praecipe dated 01.10.2025. Perused the praecipe.
- 2.** Heard Mr. Vaz, learned Advocate for Petitioner.
- 3.** In view of averments made in paragraph Nos.5 and 6 of the praecipe and Executor refusing to execute the Will as inferred from communication, *prima facie* he has informed his renunciation.
- 4.** In that view of the matter Petitioner has filed proceeding for Grant of Letters of Administration with Will annexed.
- 5.** The objection raised by Department in paragraph No.1 of order dated 17.06.2025 in view of provision of Section 230 of the Indian Succession Act, 1925 stands dispensed with.
- 6.** Department to proceed with issuance of Grant in accordance

with law.

7. Praeceptum is disposed.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT

Digitally signed by
HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date: 2025.10.01
14:55:07 +0530